
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
Tuesday, 2nd November, 2021 at 10.30 am in Cabinet Room 'A' - The Tudor 
Room, County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item 

 
 

1. Apologies   
 

 

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests   

 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 14 September 2021   
 

(Pages 1 - 8) 

4. Increasing vaccination uptake and addressing 
inequalities   

 

(Pages 9 - 14) 

5. Report of the Health Scrutiny Committee Steering 
Group   

 

(Pages 15 - 30) 

6. Work Programme 2021/22   
 

(Pages 31 - 40) 

7. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading. 
 

 

8. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee will 
be held on Tuesday 14 December 2021 at 10.30am at 
County Hall, Preston. 
 

 

 



 L Sales 
Director of Corporate Services 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 

 

 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday 14th September 2021 at 10.30 am 
in Cabinet Room 'A' - The Tudor Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor David Westley (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

C Haythornthwaite 
S Barnes 
J Burrows 
L Collinge 
S Jones 
 

J Oakes 
E Pope 
Rigby 
K Snape 
 

Co-opted members 
 

Councillor Barbara Ashworth, (Rossendale Council) 
Councillor David Borrow, (Preston City Council) 
Councillor Gina Dowding, (Lancaster City Council) 
Councillor Alex Hilton, (Chorley Borough Council) 
Councillor David Howarth, (South Ribble Borough Council) 
 

 
County Councillor Samara Barnes replaced County Councillor Mohammed Iqbal 
and Councillor David Borrow replaced Councillor Jennifer Mein at this meeting 
only. 
 
County Councillor Stuart Morris, County Councillor Lian Pate, Councillor Sue 
Gregson, and Councillor Jenny Molineux attended the meeting virtually, via 
Microsoft Teams. 

 
 
1.   Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Julie Robinson (Wyre Borough Council) 
and Councillor Frank Cant (Burnley Borough Council). 

 

It was noted that County Councillor Samara Barnes replaced County Councillor 
Mohammed Iqbal and Councillor David Borrow replaced Councillor Jennifer Mein 
at this meeting only. 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 

2.   Constitution: Chair and Deputy Chair; Membership; Terms of 
Reference of the Health Scrutiny Committee and its Steering Group 
 

The committee considered a report detailing the chairmanship, membership, and 
Terms of Reference of the Health Scrutiny Committee and its Steering Group for 
2021/22. 

 

Resolved: That 
 

i) The appointment of County Councillors David Westley and Carole 

Haythornthwaite as Chair and Deputy Chair of the committee for the 

remainder of the 2021/22 municipal year be noted; 

 

ii) That the new membership of the committee, following the county council's 

Annual Meeting on 27 May 2021, be noted; and 

 

iii) The Terms of Reference of the committee be noted. 

 
3.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
County Councillor Steve Rigby declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to 
Item 8 as Interim Chair of the Healthwatch Lancashire Board, and County 
Councillor Lizzi Collinge declared that her spouse was employed by NHS 
England. 
 
4.   Minutes of the Meeting Held on 23 March 2021 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2021 be confirmed 
a
[...]
 would receive an update 
on the New Hospitals Programme at its next meeting on 22 September 2021, and 
that County Councillor Collinge was prepared to informally collect the views of 
committee members ahead of the meeting. 

 

It was noted that access to dentists would also be raised at a future Steering 
Group meeting. 

 

Resolved: That the report of the Health Scrutiny Steering Group be noted. 
 
8.   Work Programme 2021/22 

 
The committee reviewed the Health Scrutiny Work Programme 2021/22 which 
included topics identified at the committee's work planning workshop held on 29 
June 2021 and finalised by the Steering Group and its meetings held on 7 and 14 
July 2021. 

 

Resolved: That the Health Scrutiny Work Programme for 2021/22, as presented, 
be agreed. 
 

Page 7



 
 

 

9.   Urgent Business 
 

None. 
 
10.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee will be held 
on Tuesday 2 November at 10.30am, at County Hall, Preston. 

 

The Chair highlighted the value of meeting at 10.00 am, before the meeting start, 
to discuss potential questions and thanked members for their attendance. 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 
 

Page 8



 
 

Health Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 2 November 2021 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
Increasing vaccination uptake and addressing inequalities 
(Appendix A refers) 
 
Contact for further information:  
Abdul Razaq, Interim Consultant in Public Health (LCC Public Health), 
abdul.razaq@lancashire.gov.uk  
Paul Havey, Director, COVID vaccination programme (Lancashire & South Cumbria 
ICS), paul.havey1@nhs.net  
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
A presentation on COVID-19 vaccination uptake and the collective actions to 
address health inequalities in relation to COVID-19 vaccination, across the three 
phases of the pandemic response vaccination programme and a summary of the 
Lancashire County
[...]
equality duty for the NHS.  
 
3. LCC Internal Audit of Phase 1 and 2 COVID vaccination  
 
In September 2021, the county council's internal audit team completed a review of 
the county council's responsibilities in relation to the NHS COVID-19 vaccination 
programme. A summary of the LCC audit findings report as presented to the 

Page 10

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/covid-19-response-autumn-and-winter-plan-2021
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/covid-19-response-autumn-and-winter-plan-2021


 
 

Council's Audit, Risk and Governance Committee at its meeting on 18 October 2021 
is set out at Appendix A. 
 
4. Vaccination Uptake and Inequalities Presentation 
 
Paul Havey, Director of the Lancashire & South Cumbria COVID-19 vaccination 
programme (NHS) and Abdul Razaq, Interim Consultant in Public Health, 
Lancashire County Council and Public Health COVID vaccination lead will attend the 
meeting to deliver the presentation and answer questions. 
 
Consultations 
 
N/A 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications for COVID-19 vaccination uptake and 
inequalities, as indicated: 
 

 NHS and care home mandatory staff vaccination national deadline 11th 
November 2021 with published exemptions.  

 Care home booster COVID-19 vaccination completion by 31st October 2021.  

 Resident uptake of the evergreen COVID vaccination offer for currently 
unvaccinated populations.  

 Resident uptake of the COVID booster vaccination offer after an interval of 26 
weeks from 2nd COVID vaccination dose. 

 The severity of the influenza season, uptake of flu jabs in the Lancashire 
population and co-circulating viruses.  

 Uptake of the 12-15 year old vaccination programme in schools and out of school 
offer recently communicated by the NHS.  

 A national Government decision on moving from Plan A to Plan B in the 
Autumn/Winter Plan 2021/22 and further behavioural insights of vulnerable 
population groups.  

 
Risk management 
 
This 
[...]
and ran alongside a phased workforce 

plan. Discussions with local universities and the Allied Health Professions (AHPs) 

had been key to respond to workforce risks. Speech and language courses 

(starting at UCLan, for example), Occupational Therapy apprenticeships, and 

Assistant Practitioner courses specialising in stroke treatment would produce 

results in 2-3 years' time and offered a regional solution. Recruitment for the 

community teams was going well. 

 

 A similar update had been presented to Blackpool Council and Blackburn with 

Darwen Borough Council. Neither authority had raised concerns about the need 

for public consultation, and both had requested a further update in 6-9 months' 

time. 

 
The Chair thanked the officers in attendance for their presentation and responses to 
the Steering Group's questions. 
 
The Steering Group noted that the ISNDN was likely to result in substantial variation 
to services for Lancashire's residents, however it was important to consider the view 
of Cumbria County Council before a decision was reached. 

 
Resolved: That 

 
i) Information about the view of Cumbria County Council's Health Scrutiny 

Committee on the Integrated Stroke and Neurorehabilitation Delivery Network 

be provided at the next meeting of the Health Scrutiny Steering Group; and 

 
ii) NHS officers be asked to provide another update to the Health Scrutiny 

Steering Group on the Integrated Stroke and Neurorehabilitation Delivery 

Network in 6-9 months' time, when progress had been made. 

 
New Hospitals Programme update 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting the following presenters from the New Hospitals 
Programme: 

 

 Jerry Hawker, Executive Director; and 

 Rebecca Malin, Programme Director. 

 
The Steering Group considered a report which provided an update on the latest 
position of the New Hospitals Programme in Lancashire and South Cumbria. 

 
In response to questions, the following information was provided: 

Page 19



 
[...]
 briefing 

P
age 40


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 14 September 2021
	4 Increasing vaccination uptake and addressing inequalities
	AppA Internal Audit report

	5 Report of the Health Scrutiny Committee Steering Group
	6 Work Programme 2021/22
	Health work programme 2021-22




Minutes of the meeting


Lancashire County Council

Health Scrutiny Committee
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday 2nd November 2021 at 10.30 am in Cabinet Room 'A' - The Tudor Room, County Hall, Preston
Present:

County Councillor David Westley (Chair)
County Councillors
	C Haythornthwaite
J Burrows

M Iqbal MBE

S Jones


	E Pope
S Rigby

K Snape




Co-opted members
	Councillor Saeed Chaudhary, (Burnley Borough Council)
Councillor Alex Hilton, (Chorley Borough Council)

Councillor Jennifer Mein, (Preston City Council)

Councillor Julie Robinson, (Wyre Borough Council)


	


<AI1>

County Councillor Nweeda Khan replaced County Councillor Jackie Oakes at this meeting only.

County Councillor Lizzi Collinge, County Councillor Nweeda Khan, County Councillor Stuart Morris, County Councillor Lian Pate, Councillor Barbara Ashworth, Councillor Gina Dowding and Councillor Sue Gregson attended the meeting virtually, via Microsoft Teams.

Apologies were received from County Councillor Jackie Oakes, Councillor Viv Willder and Councillor David Howarth.

</AI1>

<AI2>

Postponement of Meeting
Following a delay to the meeting start time and due to unforeseen technical difficulties, the Chair resolved to adjourn the meeting to a future date and time; the date and time of the postponed meeting to be agreed.

Abdul Razaq, Interim Consultant in Public Health at Lancashire County Council thanked the NHS officers in attendance for their time.
</AI2>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	
	L Sales

Director of Corporate Services

	
	

	County Hall
Preston
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>
	1. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

1
2

